
WARRANT FOR ANNUAL MEETING 

of the 

TOWN OF OGUNQUIT 

To WILLIAM P. HANCOCK, JR., Chief of Police in the Town of Ogunquit, County of 
York and State of Maine: 

GREETINGS: 

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby requested to notify and warn 
the inhabitants of the Town of Ogunquit, qualified by law to vote in Town affai l s, 
to meet in the Dunaway Community Center in said Town on Saturday, the second day 
of March, 1985 A.D. at nine o'clock in the morning, until one o'clock in the 
afternoon, then and there to act on Article 1 and 2; and to notify and warn sai 
voters to meet in the same place in said Town on the same day at one-thirty 
o'clock in the afternoon, then and there to act on Article 3 through 78: 

ARTICLE 1: To elect a Moderator to preside at said meeting. 

ARTICLE 2: To elect the following officers for the terms so noted or until sucI 
time as a successor is elected and qualified: 

A. Three (3) Selectmen: Each for a two (2) year term to commence on 
March 2, 1985. Term ending Annual Town Meeting, 1987. 

B. One (1) member to Wells-Ogunquit Community School District: Three (3) 
year term, with such terms so designated on the nomination papers. 

C. Four (4) members to Budget Committee: First and second highest vote 
recipients for terms ending Annual Meeting, 1987 and third and fourth 
highest vote receipients for terms ending Annual Meeting, 1986. 

D. One (1)/Trustee to the Kennebunk, Kennebunkport, Wells Water District 
Board of Trustees: Term ending Annual Town Meeting, 1987. 

E. Nine (9) members to the Charter Commission: To revise the Charter for 
the Town of Ogunquit. Six (6) members to be elected by the voters and 
three (3) members to be appointed by the Board of Selectmen. 

F. One (1) Trustee to the Ogunquit Sewer District: Three (3) year term to 
commence June, 1985 to be elected at the Annual Town Meeting, March 2, 
1985. 

ARTICLE 3: Shall the Town vote to replace the present Zoning Ordinance definition 
of "Mobile Homes" with the following definition: 

Manufactured Housing (Mobile Homes): Structural units or units 
designed for occupancy constructed in a manufacturing facility 
and then transported on its own or other chassis to a building 
site, or modular homes constructed in sections and then transported 
All manufactured housing shall be at least 14 feet in width, shall 
contain at least 650 square feet of living space, shall have a 
pitched roof and siding within the Ogunquit Building Code. The 
structure shall be placed on a permanent foundation, slab or 
cellar within the Building Code. The length shall be parallel 
with the road. 

ARTICLE 4: Shall the Town vote to replace the present Zoning Ordinance ex-
clusion and allow mobile homes in the One-Family Residence District,  
Residence District, Rural Residence District 1, Rural Residence  
District 2, Perkins Cove Residence District and Perkins Cove Limited  
Business District. 

ARTICLE 5: Shall the Town vote to delete the present definition of Awning on 
Page 10 of the Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance and replace with the 
following: 

"A temporary, retractable cover and frame that is attached to the 
exterior wall of a building. Awnings shall not be subject to set-
back requirements." 



ARTICLE 6: Shall the Town vote to add the definition of Deck to Page 12 of the 
Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

Deck: A flat-floored, roofless and wall-less area adjoining a 
structure. An awning-covered deck shall not be construed as a 
porch. 

ARTICLE 7: Shall the Town vote to add the definition of Porch to Page 14 of 
the Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

Porch: A flat-floored, roofed area attached to the exterior of a 
building. 

ARTICLE 8: Shall the Town vote to add the definition of Roof to Page 14 of the 
Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

Roof: A permanent protective overhead exterior cover of a structur 
An awning shall not be construed as a roof. 

ARTICLE 9: Shall the Town vote to amend the definitions of Yard Front, Yard 
Rear and Yard Side by deleting the phrase: "An open space on the 
same lot with the building," at the beginning of each definition? 

ARTICLE 10: Shall the Town vote to amend Section III, Definitions of Height of  
Building on Page 12 of the Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance to read: 

"The height of a building is the vertical measurement from the 
structure's highest point to the arithmetic average of the original 
ground level on all four (4) sides. This height shall not include 
features of the building or structure such as chimneys, decorative 
cupolas, towers or spires, or similar non-habitable appurtenances? 

ARTICLE 11: Shall the Town vote to amend the first sentence of Section IV.D. 
Building Permit as follows: 

The Code Enforcement Officer shall be consulted before any 
building or other structure is erected, demolished, moved or 
additions are made if the cost of such changes exceed Five Hundred 
Dollars ($500) of fair market value as determined by the Code En-
forcement Officer. This includes work done both internally and 
externally. The Code Enforcement Officer will determine whether a 
building permit is required, as well as the fair market value, or 
whether the proposed alterations are routine maintenance? 

ARTICLE 12: Shall the Town vote to add the following section to Page 21, 
Section IV Administration - Enforcement Officer: 

H. Performance Bond - Construction of any residence, commercial 
or industrial building or other structure requires the posting 
of a Performance Bond in an amount to be specified by the Code 
Enforcement Officer. The Code Enforcement Officer's determi-
nation shall be based upon consultation with the Road Commissioner, 
Police Chief, Fire Chief, Town Manager and utility companies. , 
The Performance Bond amount shall be based on an estimate of th 
potential responsibility and/or liability affecting town pro-
perty and town services and those aspects of the development 
which are anticipated to be open to the public. 

ARTICLE 13: Shall the Town vote to add the definition of Dwelling Unit Time-
Shared after the definition of Dwelling Unit in Section III, Page 
of the Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

  

11, 

Dwelling Unit Time-Shared: A dwelling unit which is strongly 
analogous to that of hotels, motels, rooming houses and other 
dwellings in which there are frequent changes in occupants and 
is operated for profit. 

ARTICLE 14: Shall the Town vote to permit "Dwelling Units Time-Shared" only in 
the General Business District, Limited Business District, and Perkins 
Cove Limited Business District? 

ARTICLE 15: Shall the Town vote to add the following sentence to the definition 
of Dwelling Unit, on Page 12, Section III of the Ogunquit Zoning 
Ordinance? 

"This definition shall be deemed to include efficiency units, 
studio units, and other similar units excluding trailers and 
recreational vehicles." 



ARTICLE 16: Shall the Town vote to add the definition of "Patio" to Section III, 
Page 14 of the Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance as follows: 

Patio: "For the purpose of this Ordinance, a patio is a structure." 

ARTICLE 17: Shall the Town vote to add the measurement "(10 ft. x 20 ft.)" to 
the current definition of Parking Space on Page 14 of the Ogunquit 
Zoning Ordinance ? 

ARTICLE 18: Shall the Town vote to replace the present definition of "Half-Stor  
on Page 12 of the Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance with the following: 

"Shall mean one-half (1) of the habitable floor area of the floor I 
beneath a pitched roof. The ridge line shall be along the center 
axis of the floors below; and fifty percent (50%) of the half-story 
shall be located on one side of the ridge line with the remaining 
fifty percent (50%) on the other side of the ridge line. The 
height of any knee wall adjacent to an eave shall not be more than 
four feet (4') in height." 

ARTICLE 19: Shall the Town vote to delete Section IV-a-5-c, Page 68, 
(Clustered or Planned Unit Residential Development) "Water Supply" 
and replace with the following: 

"c) Water Supply: The primary source of water shall be the public] 
water district system. 

1 
1 ARTICLE 20: Shall the Town vote to add the following sentence to Chapter II, 
I Section IV, Paragraph A-5-h, Page 68, (Clustered or Planned Unit  

! Residential Development): 

1 
i "h) Sewage Disposal: Sewage will be discharged only into the 

Ogunquit Sewer Distirct system." 

ARTICLE 21: Shall the Town vote to eliminate the opening phrase: "When  
reasonably available," of Chapter II, Section V, Paragraph C-6, 
Page 74, (Clustered or Planned Unit Residential Development) ? 

ARTICLE 22: Shall the Town vote to add the following statement as Chapter II, 
Section V, Paragraph c-7, Page 74, (Clustered or Planned Unit  
Residential Development)? 

"7) A public sewer main of at least eight inches (8") in diameter 
must exist for the use of buildings, residents and occupants 
of the street to be accepted." 

ARTICLE 23: Shall the Town vote to amend the first sentence of the second  
paragraph of Section II, c.3, Non-conforming Structiares, Enlarge-
ments Controlled, on Page 6 of the Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance to 
read: 

"The addition of an open patio with no structures elevated above 
ground level shall constitute' the expansion of a non-conforming 
structure." 

ARTICLE 24: Shall the Town vote to substitute the present definition of 
Structure on Page 15 of the Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance and replace 
with the following: 

Structure: Any object which requires location on the ground, 
which utilizes ground area, or which is attached to 
something having location to the ground. 

ARTICLE 25: Shall the Town vote to amend Section VII, Residence District, D-3, 
Page 30 (Special Exceptions) to read as follows: 

"Open space recreational uses exclusive of drive-in theaters or 
similar public intensive use facilities operated for profit." 

ARTICLE 26: Shall the Town vote to standardize the wording "Public Utility  
Installation" in each of the zoning districts where "Public Utility, 
etc." appears under Special Exceptions, and add it to Special  
Exceptions in all districts where it has been omitted? 



ARTICLE 27: Shall the Town vote to amend Chapter 1, Section II, C.6, Page 7 
(Non-conforming Structures - Lack of Required Parking or Loading 
Space) of the Ogunquit Zoning Ordinance to read as follows: 

"A structure or use which is non-conforming as to the requirements
, 

 
for off-street parking space shall not be enlarged or altered un-
less 

 
off-street parking space is provided for the original struc-

ture or use sufficient to satisfy the requirements of this Ordinanc 
and unless additional off-street parking space is provided for 
such enlargement or alteration of the original structure or use 
sufficient to satisfy the requirements of this Ordinance." 

"A structure which is non-conforming as to the requirements for 
off-street loading space shall not be enlarged or altered unless 
off-street loading space is provided for the original structure 
or use sufficient to satisfy the requirements of this Ordinance 
and unless additional off-street loading space is provided for 
such enlargements or alteration of the original structure or use 
sufficient to satisfy the requirements of this Ordinance." 

ARTICLE 28: Shall the Town vote to repeal Section 205.3 of Title IV of the 
Ogunquit Municipal Code (Hunting and Firearms) and to enact in 
its place the following: 

"It shall be unlawful for any person, not being a guard or law 
enforcement official under the laws of the State of Maine, to 
discharge a firearm within the Town of Ogunquit with the following 
exceptions: 

Hunting of wild animals and wild birds is permitted during the 
legal open hunting season, except that such hunting shall be 
limited to the use of a shotgun or long bow and arrow within 
that portion of Town east of the Maine Turnpike (US Route 95), 
north of the Josias River and south of the Ogunquit River; or 
at a target range, or in lawful self-defense, or while saluting 
with blank charges. 

The use of air rifles, air pistols, pellet guns or BB guns, so-
called, is prohibited within the Town of Ogunquit except in such 
places provided on private property or by some organization in 
the Town." 

ARTICLE 29: Shall the Town vote to amend Section 602 of Title IX of the 
Ogunquit Municipal Code (Permit for Yard and Garage Sales) by 
replacing the words "Town Clerk" with the words "Code Enforcement 
Officer"? 

ARTICLE 30: Shall the Town vote to repeal the Ogunquit Transit District? 

ARTICLE 31: Shall the Town vote to adopt the following Ordinance for 
Shellfish Management and Harvesting: 

1. AUTHORITY: This ordinance is enacted in accordance with 12 M.R.S.A. 
Sections 6671 and 6681. 

2. PURPOSE: To establish a shellfish conservation program for the Town 
of Ogunquit which will insure the protection and optimum 
utilization of shellfish resources within its geographical 
limits. These goals will be achieved by means which may 
include: 

A) Licensing of shellfish harvesters (diggers), 
B) Limiting the number of shellfish harvesters, 
C) Restricting the time and area which harvesting 

is permitted, 
D) Limiting the minimum size of clams taken, and 
E) Limiting the amount of clams taken daily by a 

harvester. 



ARTICLE 31:  (Continued) 

3. SHELLFISH CONSERVATION COMMISSION: The Shellfish Conservation Program 
for the Town of Ogunquit will be administered by the Shellfish 
Conservation Commission consisting of five (5) regular and two 
(2) alternate members to be appointed by the Selectmen for terms 
of three (3) years. 

The Commission's responsibilities include: 

A) Establishing annually, in conjunction with the Department of 
Marine Resources of the State of Maine, the number of shell-
fish digging licenses to be issued: 

B) Surveying the clam flats to maintain current information on 
shellfish resources. Such surveys include: 

a. Determination of size frequency of the shellfish, 
b. Determination of growth, 
c. Estimation of the standing crop of shellfish, 
d. Collection of harvest data documenting local values 

of shellfish resources, 
e. Estimation of potential yield of the flats, 
f. Identification of sources of pollution adjacent to 

shellfish populations and location of discharges on 
charts, and 

g. Identification of other resource problems such as green 
crab predation on shellfish and competition from mussels. 

C) Submitting to the Board of Selectmen proposals for the 
expenditures of funds for the purpose of shellfish con-
servation: 

D) Reviewing this ordinance periodically and making recommendatio 
for amendments on a timely basis; 

E) Securing and maintaining records of shellfish harvest from the 
Municipality's managed shellfish areas (and closed areas that 
are conditionally opened by the Department of Marine Resources 

F) Recommending conservation closures and openings to the Board 
of Selectmen in conjunction with the Area Biologist of the 
Department of Marine Resources; 

G) Designing and promulgating a shellfish conservation plan in 
cooperation with the Department of Marine Resources based on 
the results of the clam flat survey, incorporating recommended 
levels of harvesting on the various flats (as shall be de-
lineated on maps prepared by the Conservation Commission). 
Possible inclusions in such a plan are crop rotation, seed 
programs and predator control. 

H) Submitting an annual report to the Municipality and the 
Department of Marine Resources detailing: all funds available 
fund expenditures, harvest data, results of all experimental 
and conservation programs, enforcement activities and sources 
of pollution. 

DEFINITIONS OF TERMS USED IN THIS ORDINANCE: 

A. MUNICIPALITY: Municipality means the Town of Ogunquit, Maine. 

B. RESIDENT: Resident means a person who has resided in the State 
of Maine for at least six (6) months next prior to 
the time his claim of such residence is made, and who 
has resided in this Municipality for at least three (3) 
months prior to the time his claim of such residence 
is made. "Resident" is extended to include nonresident 
property tax paying owners of real estate in this 
Municipality. 



ARTICLE 31: (Continued) 

C. NONRESIDENT: Nonresident means anyone not qualified as a resident 
under this Ordinance. 

D. SHELLFISH, CLAMS: Shellfish and clams means softshell clams ("Mya 
Arenaria"). 

E. HARVEST: Harvest means to dig, take, remove or otherwise harvest 
shellfish in the Municipality. 

F. LOT: Lot means the total number of clams in any bulk pile. 
Where clams are in a box, barrel or other container, 
the contents of each box, barrel or other container 
constitutes a separate lot. 

G. POSSESS: Possess means harvest, ship, transport, hold, buy and 
sell retail and wholesale clam shellstock. 

. LICENSING: Municipal Shellfish Digging License is required. It is un-
lawful for any person to harvest shellfish in this Municipality 
without having a current license issued by this Municipality as 
provided by this Ordinance. 

A. TYPE OF LICENSE: 

1. RESIDENT SHELLFISH LICENSE: The license is available to residents 
and entitles the holder to harvest no more than one (1) peck of 
shellfish in any one day for the use of himself and his family, 
from the shores, flats or coastal waters of this Municipality, 
when and where it is lawful to do so. It shall be lawful to harves 
clams during the daylight hours only on Saturdays, Sundays and 
holidays. Daylight shall be interpreted to mean from one-half hour 
fore sunrise until one-half hour after sunset. 

2. NONRESIDENT NONRECIPROCATING SHELLFISH LICENSE: The license is 
available to any person not a resident of this Municipality and 
entitles the holder to harvest not more than one (1) peck of 
shellfish in any one day for the use of himself and his family, 
from the shores, flats or coastal waters of this Municipality, 
when and where it is lawful to do so. It shall be lawful to harves 
clams during the daylight hours only on Saturdays, Sundays and 
holidays. Daylight shall be interpreted to mean from one-half hour 
fore sunrise until one-half hour after sunet. 

3. LICENSE MUST BE SIGNED: The licensee must sign his or her license 
in order to validate it. Any person harvesting clams in this 
Municipality shall have on his/her person and show to any Warden 
or Law Enforcement Officer positive identification, when requested, 
in addition to the license, where required. 

B. APPLICATION PROCEDURE: Any person may apply to the Town Clerk for the 
licenses required by this Ordinance on forms provided by the 
Municipality. 

1. Contents of the Application: The application must be in the form 
of an affidavit and must contain the applicant's name, current 
address, birth date, height, weight, signature and whatever other 
information the Municipality may require. 

2. Misrepresentation: Any person who gives false information on a 
license application will cause said license to become invalid and 
void. 

3. Records: The Clerk or designated officials of this Municipality 
shall note on the application the date the license was issued, 
sign it and file the application with his or her records. 

4. Notice: Notice of the number and the procedure for application 
shall be published in a trade or industry publication which the 
Municipal Officers consider effective in reaching persons af-
fected, not less than ten (10) days prior to the period of issuance, 
and shall be posted in the Municipal Offices until the period con-
cludes. 

C. FEES: The fee for the license is as stated below and which the appli-
cant shall pay with his application; excepting any person age 
sixty-five (65) years or more, who upon presenting proof of age 
to the Clam Warden or designated officials, shall be exempt from 
any fee requirement. 

Resident Recreational  $ 10.00 
Nonresident Nonreciprocating Recreational  $ 100.00 

Fees in excess of 55.00 for each license are hereby designated 
to fund conservation measures. 



ARTICLE 31: (Continued) 

D. LIMITATION OF DIGGERS: Because the shellfish resources are limited 
and because a digger can be expected to harvest a certain volume 
of clams per year, the number of licenses must be controlled. The 
number will vary from year to year depending upon estimates of the 
resource capabilities and management requirements consistent with 
good resource utilization. The following procedures will be fol-
lowed to exercise the control: 

1. Prior to October 1 of each year, the Shellfish Conservation 
Commission, with the approval of the Commissioner of Marine 
Resources, will establish the number of licenses to be permitted. 

2. The Shellfish Conservation Commission will notify the Town Clerk 
in writing prior to October 1 of each year the number of licenses 
to be issued. 

3. The Town Clerk shall issue licenses to residents as allocated for 
each year on or after November 1; ninety (90) days thereafter 
licenses shall also be issued on a first-come, first-served basis 
to nonresidents. 

LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE: Each license issued under authority of this 
Ordinance expires at midnight on the 31st day of October next 
following date of issue. 

6. MINIMUM LEGAL SIZE OF SHELLFISH: It is unlawful to possess in this Munici-
pality shellfish which are less than two inches (2") in the 
longest diameter except that a licensee may possess shellfish that 
are less than two inches (2") if, beginning on the effective date 
of this Ordinance, same comprise less than 20% of any lot; and 
beginning in a calendar year 1986, they comprise less than 10% of 
any lot. The tolerance shall be determined by numerical count of 
not less than one (1) peck nor more than four (4) pecks taken at 
random from various parts of the lot or by a count of the entire 1 
if it contains less than one (1) peck. 

7. OPENING AND CLOSING OF FLATS: The Municipal Officers, with the approval of 
the Commissioner of Marine Resources, may open and close areas 
for shellfish harvest. Upon recommendation of the Shellfish Con-
servation Commission and concurrence of the Department of Marine 
Resources Area Biologist that the status of the shellfish resource 
and other factors bearing on sound management indicate that an 
area should be opened or closed, the Municipal Officers may call 
a public hearing on ten (10) days notice published in a newspaper 
having general circulation in the Municipality stating the time, 
place and subject matter of the hearing, and shall send a copy of 
the notice to the Department of Marine Resources. The decision 
of the Municipal Officers made after the hearing shall be based on 
findings of fact. 

8. PENALTY: A person who violates this Ordinance, in any way, shall be 
punished as provided by 12 M.R.S.A., Sections 6671 and 6681. 

9. EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance, which has been approved by the Commissioner 
of Marine Resources, shall become effective, and continue to be 
effective for a period of not more than three (3) years, after its 
adoption by the Municipality provided a certified copy of this 
Ordinance is filed with the Commissioner within twenty (20) days 
of its adoption. 

10. SEPARABILITY: If any section, subsection, sentence or part of this Ordinanc 
is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such 
decisions shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions 
of this Ordinance. 

11. REPEAL: Any ordinance regulating the harvesting or conservation of shell-
fish in the Town and any provisions of any other Town ordinance 
which is inconsistent with this Ordinance is hereby repealed. 



ARTICLE 32: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight 
Thousand Dollars ($8,000) for engineering studies on the Perkins 
Cove bulkheads and the Perkins Cove drawbridge and to authorize 
the Selectmen to initiate those studies and to return to the 
Town at a future date if it is the recommendation of the Selectmen 
to proceed with repairs and/or modifications to the bulkheads 
and/or the drawbridge? 

1 
 ARTICLE 33: Shall the Town vote to accept a donation of property from 

Mr. Richard Winkler described as "the portion of lots 77 and 78 
as depicted on the Plan of Joshia Chase's Isreal Head property, 
Ogunquit, Maine dated July 27, 1892, and recorded in the York 
Registry of Deeds, Planbook 3, Page 33?" 

ARTICLE 34: Shall the Town vote to authorize the municipal officers to use Tow 
equipment on Juniper Lane for fire and police protection as author-
ized by MRSA 23, Section 3105? 

ARTICLE 35: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four 
Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500) to pay one-half the cost 
of materials for the repair of the King's Highway Bridge with 
the Town of Wells to pay the remaining half of the cost of the 
materials? 

1 ARTICLE 36: Shall the Town vote to accept the bequest of Dorothea Jacobs 
Grant under the terms of her will as executed on April 29, 1976? 

ARTICLE 37: Shall the Town vote to transfer the sum of Ten Thousand, Five 
Hundred and Fourteen Dollars and two cents ($10,514.02) from the 
General Fund to the Revenue Sharing Fund and to use same to re-
duce the amount to be raised from taxation? 

ARTICLE 38: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept 
monies and other donations for the Village Green Project and to

i 
 

authorize expenditures of those monies on the Project in accordanc Ir 
with the provisions of law? 

ARTICLE 39: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to build a 
new comfort station in the center of Town on land owned by the Town 
at a cost not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000)? 

ARTICLE 40: Shall the Town vote to adopt the following beach parking pass and 
fee policy to replace Section 404, Title IV, Public Resources and 
Conservation Ordinance of the Ogunquit Municipal Code as voted at 
the Annual Town Meeting of March 3, 1984: 

404.1 That no motel, hotel or rooming house shall have season passes 
except those located easterly of the Ogunquit River estuary shall 
be permitted to purchase season passes for rental units (all or 
none basis) at Fifty Dollars ($50) each. 

404.2 Year-round residents and taxpayers of the Town of Ogunquit may 
purchase season passes for two (2) vehicles owned by said resident 
and/or taxpayer; the first pass at Ten Dollars (610) and the second 
pass at Twenty-Five Dollars ($25). Town employees shall be author; 
ized to place the stickers on the vehicle(s). 

404.3 Seasonal and monthly renters within the Town of Ogunquit may 
purchase a pass for one (1) vehicle owned by said renter at 
Thirty-Five Dollars ($35). Town employees shall be authorized to 
place the sticker on the vehicle. 

404.4 Year-round residents and taxpayers of the abutting coastal towns 
of Wells and York may purchase one (1) season pass for one (1) 
vehicle owned by said resident or taxpayer at Thirty-Five Dollars 
($35) which shall be valid at all beach parking lots, except the 
Main Beach and Lower Lot. Town employees shall be authorized to 
place the sticker on the vehicle. 

404.5 Employees of Ogunquit businesses may purchase one (1) parking 
pass for use at the Obeds Lane Parking Lot only at Twenty-Five 
Dollars ($25) with definition and eligibility criteria established 
by the Board of Selectmen. Town employees shall be authorized to 
place the sticker on employee vehicles. 



ARTICLE 40: (Continued) 

404.6 Daily rates at all parking lots will be Six Dollars ($6) daily 
with the exception of the Obeds Lane lot which will be Three 
Dollars (S3) daily, with the Board of Selectmen to have the 
option to charge a reduced rate of Three Dollars ($3) until 
June 22, 1985, and after September 8, 1985, as weather permits 
and with the Town Manager to have the authority to institute a 
daily rate of Three Dollars ($3) during inclement weather. 

404.7 Children's Camp Bus unloading fee to be Twenty-Five Dollars ($25) 
with the additional requirement that they give a minimum of 
twenty-four (24) hour notice to the Town Manager or Recreation 
Director so that, for safety precautions, they can be directed to 
specific beach access points and access times. 

Business Bus unloading fee will be Ten Dollars ($10) per day or 
Three Hundred Dollars (8300) per season for Ogunquit businesses 
and Twenty Dollars ($20) per day or Five Hundred Dollars ($500) 
per season for out-of-town businesses. 

ARTICLE 4 Shall the Town vote to carry forward the following balances: 
$1,000 from the Ocean Avenue Account, $4,000 from the Fire 
Department Repair Account, S7,500 from the Marginal Way Capital 
Account, $600 from the Dunaway Center Account and 851.08 from 
the Fireman's Park Account? 

ARTICLE 42: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Six 
Thousand, Three Hundred and Ten Dollars (536,310) for General 
Government Operations? Estimated Budget: 

   

  

1984 1985 
Appropriation Request  

 

Description  

   

Selectmen 
Secretarial Services 
Auditor 
Annual Report 
Supplies & Expenses 
Assessing Services  

$ 2,500 $ ,2,500 
1,500 2,000 
3,500 4,000 
1,400 1,810 
2,500 1,000 
16,000 25,000  

$  27,400 $ 36,310  

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 43: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-
Two Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty Dollars (S72,520) for Genera 
Government Administration? Estimated Budget: 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation Request  

Town Manager $ 21,267 $ 28,000 
Manager's Secretary 11,818 12,910 
Deputy Tax Collector 11,576 12,810 
Tax Collection Expenses 2,000 2,300 
Operation Expenses 8,500 12,500 
General Assistance 3,000 4,000 

$ 58,161 $ 72,520 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

Sale of Copies 
Excise Taxes 
Late Penalties & Interest 
Miscellaneous Revenue 

$ 200 
75,000 
20,000 
4,000  

$ 99,200  

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 



ARTICLE 44: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen 
Dollars ($15,100) for the Planning Board? 

1984 1985 

Thousand, One Hundred 
Estimated Budget: 

Description Appropriation Request 

Secretarial Services $ 2,500 $ 3,500 
Operation Expenses 1,200 1,200 
Printing Ordinances 750 1,200 
Engineering Fees 2,500 2,500 
Planning Consultant Fees 2,500 2,500 
Zoning Ordinance Consultant -0- 4,000 
Capital Outlay -0- 200 

$ 9,450 S 15,100 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

3,000  

ARTICLE 45: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two 
Thousand, Nine Hundred Dollars ($2,900) for the Board of Appeals? 
Estimated Budget: 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation Request  

Clerical Assistance $ 1,000 $ 1,000 
Clerical Supplies 300 400 
Hearing Costs 1,500 1,500  

$ 2,800 $ 2,900  

Estimated Revenue generated to this account: $ 500 

   

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: 1,000 for Hearing Costs rather than $ 1,500. 

ARTICLE 46: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty 
Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars (S60,300) for Legal Fees and 
Association Dues? Estimated Budget: 

Description  

Legal Fees 
Association Dues 

1984 
Appropriation  

$ 75,000 
1,300  

$ 76,300 

1985 
Request  

$ 59,000 
1,300  

$ 60,300  

NOTE: A majority of the BUDGET COMMITTEE favored $ 40,000 for Legal Fees. 

$ 40,000 was appropriated at March 3, 1984 Town Meeting 
$ 35,000 was appropriated at July 19, 1984 Special Town Meeting 

ARTICLE 47: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-Two 
Thousand, Fifty 
Center? Estimated 

Dollars ($42,050) 
Budget: 

for the Dunaway Community 

1985 1984 
Description Appropriation Request 

Custodian $ 10,816 $ 11,264 
Utilities 12,990 14,800 
Building Maintenance 1,800 1,800 
General Supplies 1,800 1,800 
Pay Telephone Expense 253 335 
Capital Outlay 4,000 8,800 
Sewer District Charges -0- 3,251 

$ 31,659 $ 42,050 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

Rental Fees $ 2,400 
Sewer District Rental 3,251 
Pay Telephone Revenue 1,200 

6,851 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 



ARTICLE 48: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-
Two Hundred and Fifty-Seven Dollars (657,257) 

1984 1985 

Seven Thousand, 
for Insurance costs? 
Estimated Budget: 

Description Appropriation Request 

Property & Liability $ 15,868 $ 17,650 
Vehicles 5,920 6,000 
Workmen's Compensation 26,870 25,027 
Errors & Omissions 1,050 1,050 
Bonds 388 900 
Floaters 1,454 -0- 
Consultant 2,000 -0- 
Marina Legal Liability -0- 180 
Umbrella -0- 2,800 
Police Professional -0- 3,500 
Ambulance Malpractice -0- 150 

$ 53,550 $ 57,257 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 



ARTICLE 49: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-
Four Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($28,420) for the 

Estimated Budget: 
Eight Thousand, 
Office of Clerk/Treasurer? 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation Request 

Clerk/Treasurer $ 16,536 18,150 
Town Meeting Expenses 2,000 2,000 
Clerical Assistance 1,000 2,000 
Animal Control Officer 1,500 1,500 
Payroll Services 1,650 1,770 
Supplies & Expenses 3,000 3,000 

$ 25,686 28,420 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

Licensing Fees 
Liquor/Amusement Fees 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

1,700 
4,000 
5,700  

ARTICLE 50: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-
Three Thousand, Nine Hundred and Ninety-Six Dollars (S33,99'6) 
for the Code Enforcement Office? Estimated Budget: 

  

1984 
Appropriation  Description  

Code Enforcement Officer 
Clerical Assistance 
Supplies & Expenses 
Life Safety & Licensing Expenses 

17,251 
5,372 
3,000 
1,000  
26,623  

1985 
Request  

$ 19,546 
10,000 
3,450 
1,000  

$ 33,996  

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

Building & Plumbing Permit Fees $ 35,000 
Business Registration Fees 4,500 

$ 39,500 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 51: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Hundred and Eighty Seven Thousand, Two Hundred and Forty-One 
Dollars (S187,241) for the Police Department? 
Estimated Budget: 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation Request 

Chief of Police $ 21,357 $ 24,732 
Full-Time Officers 85,752 95,239 
Summer Officers 25,536 26,880 
Overtime Account 3,500 3,500 
Telephone 4,000 4,500 
Supplies & Expenses 2,200 2,200 
Uniforms & Equipment 2,500 2,500 
Radio Service 2,400 1,000 
Training & Schools 750 750 
Business Expenses 500 500 
Crusier Operations 10,000 10,000 
Beach Patrol 12,768 13,440 
Capital Equipment -0- 2,000 

$ 171,263 $ 187,241 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

28.000 Parking Fines & Court Fees 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 



ARTICLE 54: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-
Five Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty-Three Dollars ($75,223) 
for the Communications Department? Estimated Budget: 

1984 
Description Appropriation  

Dispatchers $ 56,826 
Supplies & Expense 3,200 
Security Alarms 3,200 
Console 5,183  

$ 68,409  

1985 
Request  

$ 63,575 
3,700 
2,765 
5,183  

$ 75,223 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

Alarm Fees $ 5,000  

ARTICLE 52: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-One 
Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety-Eight Dollars (541,498) for the 
Multi-Jurisdictional Investigative Unit (MJI)? 
Estimated Budget: 

Description  
1984 

Appropriation  
1985 
Request 

Detective 
Administrative Assistant 
Supplies & Expenses 
Clothing Allowance 
Vehicle Expense 
Capital Equipment  

$ 20,275 
7,124 
650 
200 

1,700 
-0- 

$ 29,949  

$ 21,254 
7,894 
650 
200 

1,500 
10,000  

$ 41,498 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 53: Shall the Town 
Four Thousand, 
Fire Company?  

vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-
Four Hundred Dollars ($34,400) for the Ogunquit 
Estimated Budget: 

Description  

Operation Expenses 
Capital Outlay 

1984 
Appropriation  

$ 23,895 
6,552 

$ 30,447 

1985 
Request  

$ 26,400 
8,000  

S 34,400 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 55: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Thousand, Three Hundred and Seventy-Seven 

for the Highway Department? 

1984 1985 

Hundred Seventy-Six 
Dollars ($176,377) 
Estimated Budget: 

Description Appropriation Request 

Road Commissioner 17,405 $ 18,744 
Road Crew 38,480 40,988 
Seasonal Crew 5,700 7,850 
Beach & Trash Pick-Up 9,500 15,595 
Marginal Way Caretaking 3,800 4,200 
Overtime 1,500 1,500 
Emergency Equipment/Personnel 2,000 2,000 
Maintenance/Supplies 10,000 10,000 
Road & Sidewalk Maintenance 13,000 13,000 
Garage Operations 4,000 9,000 
Snow Removal 18,000 15,000 
Equipment Operations 14,000 10,000 
Capital Equipment 12,000 28,500 

$ 149,385 $ 176,377 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

State Road Aid Block Grant $ 10,000  

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 



ARTICLE 56: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($50,000) for Capital Projects and Improvements? 
Estimated Budget: 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation. Request 

Capital Equipment Fund $ 10,000 S 10,000 
Marginal Way Restoration 10,000 -0- 
Road Overlay & Repaving 35,000 40,000  

$ 55,000 $ 50,000  

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 57: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Hundred and Three Thousand, Three Hundred and Twenty-One Dollars 
(3103,321) for Street Lighting, Hydrant Rental and Traffic 
Signals? Estimated Budget: 

Description  
1984 1985 

Appropriation Request  

Street Lights $ 31,000 S 41,227 
Hydrant Rental 61,344 61,344 
Traffic Signals 750 750  

$  93,094 $ 103,321  

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 58: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-
Eight Thousand, Two Hundred and Sixty-Seven Dollars ($28,267) 
for the Parks and Recreation Department? 
Estimated Budget: 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation Request  

Recreation Director $ 13,700 $ 14,838 
Utilities 540 540 
Parks Maintenance/Supplies 1,464 1,400 
Parks Maintenance/Laborer 1,710 1,974 
Operation Expenses 450 450 
Automobile Expenses 850 850 
Business Expenses 150 200 
Ballfield Taxes 400 400 
Capital Outlay 900 7,615  

$ 20,164 $ 28,267 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 59: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six 
Thousand, Two Hundred and Eighty-Two Dollars ($6,282) for 
Summer Playground and Swimming Programs and Tennis Court operation 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

Summer Program Fees 
Tennis Court Fees 

$ 4,530 
1,752  
6,282 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 60: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-
Nine Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty-Eight Dollars ($29,228) for 
Perkins Cove? Estimated Budget: 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation Request  

Harbor Master $ 10,819 $ 15,228 
Utilities 2,000 2,500 
Supplies 1,000 500 
Restrooms 1,000 1,000 
Icebreaker 1,300 700 



ARTICLE 60: (Continued) 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation Request  

Mooring Operations $ 4,000 $ 4,300 
Capital Outlay 3,500 5,000 

$ 23,619 $ 29,228 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

Mooring Fees 23,000 
Hauling Fees 2,000 
Perkins Cove Tickets 300 

25,300 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 61: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-Six 
Thousand, Four Hundred and Seventy-Four Dollars ($46,474) for the 
Lifeguard Service? 

Description 

Estimated Budget: 

1985 
Request 

1984 
Appropriation 

Lifeguard Personnel $ 41,062 $ 42,574 
Supplies 1,000 1,000 
Equipment 750 500 
Uniforms 600 600 
Capital Outlay 2,000 1,800 

$ 45,412 S 46,474 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 62: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000) for Beach Maintenance? 
Estimated Budget: 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation Request 

Restroom Attendants $ 14,497 $ 15,800 
Parking Lot Attendants 18,620 19,600 
Maintenance/Lifeguards 6,095 -0- 
Supplies/Operations 10,000 10,000 
Jeep Maintenance 800 1,200 
Dunes Maintenance 4,500 4,500 
Capital Outlay 6,290 3,900 

$ 60,802 S 55,000 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

Beach Parking Fees 
Lower Lot parking Fees 

$ 220,000 
30,000  

S 250,000  

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 63: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eleven 
Thousand Dollars ($11,000) for the Information Bureau? 
Estimated Budget: 

1984 1985 
Description Appropriation Request 

Bureau Personnel $ 4,500 $ 6,500 
Operation Expenses 1,750 500 
Advertising 4,000 4,000  

S 10,250 $ 11,000 

Estimated Revenue generated by this account: 

Obeds Lane Parking Fees $ 10,000 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 



ARTICLE 64: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Thousand, Two Hundred and Fourteen Dollars 
maturities of principal, and interest 
notes and bond obligations? 

1984 1985 

Hundred and Fourteen 
($114,214) for current 
thereon, of outstanding 
Estimated Budget: 

Description Appropriation Request 

Aerial Ladder Truck/1988 $ 34,400 $ 32,094 
Obeds Lane/2001 47,350 46,463 
Revaluation/1985 17,000 5,631 
Dump Truck/1986 7,050 6,481 
Jacobs Parking Lot/2003 12,065 5,815 
Village Green Project/1994 -0- 17,730 
Regional Waste Membership/1984 8,700 -0- 
Perkins Cove Bridge/1984 9,400 -0- 

$ 135,965 S 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 65: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Hundred and Twenty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty 
Dollars ($127,220) for Employee Benefits? 
Estimated Budget: 

Description  

Group Health/Life/Disability 
Pension/Retirement Plan 
Social Security 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: 

1984 
Appropriation 

$ 42,000 
11,000 
35,000  

$ 88,000  

Yes by 5-0 Vote 

1985 
Request  

$ 66,740 
17,100 
43,380  

S 127,220  

ARTICLE 66: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five 
Thousand Dollars ($5,000) representing approximately one-eight 
(1/8) of the Town's accrued personnel liabilities to be placed 
in an interest bearing account? 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 67: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety-
Nine Thousand, Six Hundred and Twenty-Five Dollars ($99,625) for 
the Transfer Station? Estimated Budget: 

Description  

Regional Waste Systems 
Custom Transfer, Inc. 
Land Use Fees 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: 

1984 
Appropriation  

$ 17,100 
66,720 
7,500 

$ 91,320 

Yes by 5-0 Vote 

1985 
Request  

S 20,389 
71,736 
7,500  

$ 99,625 

ARTICLE 68: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate 
and Fifty Dollars 

the sum of Two 
($2,250) for Unclassified 

1985 

Thousand, Two Hundred 
Accounts? Estimated Budget: 

1984 
Description Appropriation Request 

Memorial Library $ 100 -0- 
Riverside Cemetery 200 200 
Locust Grove Cemetery 200 200 
Old Burying Ground 200 200 
Babe Ruth League 150 150 
Wells/Ogunquit Little League 300 300 
American Legion 200 200 
Wells/Ogunquit Historical Society 1,000 1,000 

$ 2,350 $ 2,250 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 



ARTICLE 69: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate 
and Ninety-Four 

Budget: 

the sum of Eight 
Dollars (S8,694) for 

1985 

Thousand, Six Hundred 
Human Services? Estimated 

1984 
Description Appropriation Request 

Red Cross 250 250 
So. Maine Senior Citizens 600 700 
Meal-On-Wheels 1,600 1,600 
Waban Bus Program 600 651 
Waban Adult Program -0- 600 
Day One 50 50 
Caring Unlimited 75 120 
York County Health Services 2,500 2,700 
York County Child Abuse 75 100 
York County Community Action 773 773 
York County Counseling Services 693 1,000 
York County Home Care Services 150 150 

7,366 $ 8,694 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 70: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum Sixty 
Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty-Seven Dollars ($60,227) 
for Tax Anticipation Note Interest? 

Estimated Revenue to be generated by this account: 

Investment of Funds $ 60,227  

ARTICLE 71: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500) for a Clam Re-seeding or Green Crab 
Control Program at the clam flats as determined by the Shellfish 
Conservation Commission? 

Estimated Revenue to be generated by this account: 

Clam Licenses $ 400  

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 72: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two 
Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for costs of special 
Police Duty to private individuals from fees paid by those 
individuals? 

Estimated Revenue to be generated by this account: 

Fees for Police Duty $ 2,500  

ARTICLE 73: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of Forty-Eight 
Thousand, Ninety-Four Dollars (s48,094) from Federal Revenue 
Sharing in lieu of taxation for: 

Police $ 30,000 
MJI Unit 10,000 
Fire Department 8,094  

$ 48,094  

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 74: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of Seven Hundred and 
Thirty-Nine Thousand, Four Hundred and Eighty-Three 
Dollars ($739,483) from Anticipated Revenues as described in 
the previous Articles and from undesignated Fund Balance and 
State Revenue Sharing as described below to reduce taxation? 

Description Amount 

Sale of Copies 200 
Excise Taxes 75,000 
Late Penalties & Interest 20,000 
Miscellaneous Revenues 4,000 



ARTICLE 74: (Continued) 

Description  Amount 

  

Planning Board $ 3,000 
Appeals Board Hearing Fees 500 
Dunaway Center Rental Fees 2,400 
Sewer District Rental Fees 3,251 
Pay Telephone Revenue 1,200 
Clerk's License/Fees 1,700 
Liquor & Amusement Fees 4,000 
Building & Plumbing Permit Fees 35,000 
Business Registration Fees 4,500 
Parking Fines & Court Fees 28,000 
Alarm Fees 5,000 
State Road Aid Block Grant 10,000 
Summer Program Fees 4,530 
Tennis Court Fees 1,752 
Mooring Fees 23,000 
Hauling Fees 2,000 
Perkins Cove Tickets 300 
Beach Parking Fees 220,000 
Lower Parking Lot Fees 30,000 
Obeds Lane Fees 10,000 
Investment of Funds 60,227 
Clam Licenses 400 
Outside Police Duty 2,500 
State Revenue Sharing 44,509 
Undesignated Fund Balance Appropriation 132,000 
Federal Revenue Sharing Transfer 
from General Fund to FRS Fund 10,514  

$ 739,483  

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS: Yes by 5-0 Vote 

ARTICLE 75: Shall the Town vote to fix the date that taxes are due and 
payable as the Date of Commitment; and that interest at the 
rate of thirteen and a half percent (13.5%) per annum be 
charged thereon forty-five (45) days after the Date of 
Commitment. If not paid within forty-five (45) days, the 
interest is to be paid from the Date of Commitment? 

ARTICLE 76: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 
borrow monies in anticipation of taxes as may be required to 
operate the services of the Town? 

ARTICLE 77: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply 
for and receive any and all grants or intergovernmental funds 
that may be available and in the best interest of the Town? 

ARTICLE 78: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to sell 
and convey tax acquired property as they deem necessary or in 
the best interest of the Town; however, a delinquent taxpayer 
shall be given a thirty (30) day grace period after the lien's 
maturation date or the date of acceptance of this Article in 
which to redeem his/her property upon payment of all taxes, 
interest, penalties and costs? The Selectmen and Treasurer are 
hereby authorized to execute and deliver quit claim deeds with-
out covenant and the furtherance of the same. Property not re-
deemed as provided above shall be sold only at public sale to be 
conducted in a manner to be determined by the Selectmen. In any,  
event, however, the Selectmen may execute and deliver quit claim 
deeds at their discretion for the purpose of removing from publicj 
record tax liens which have not been discharged through inad-
vertance? 



John F. Miller, Chairman 

William P. Hancock, III 

TOWN OF OGUNQUIT 

Thomas Dillon 

Kenneth Youn 

The Board of Selectmen hereby give notice that the polls shall be 
open for voting purposes at nine o'clock in the morning or as soon as 
possible thereafter of the date of said meeting and that the polls will 
not be closed earlier than one o'clock in the afternoon of the same day. 
Given under our hands this twenty-second day of February, 1985 A.D. 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

In the Tdwn of Ogunquit, County of York and State of Maine, as: 

Pursuant to Warrant to me as directed, I have notified and warned 
the Inhabitants of the Town of Ogunquit herein named to meet at the time 
and place for the purpose herein stated by posting upon the twenty-second 
day of February, 1985 A.D. a copy of the within Warrant at the Dunaway 
Community Center, Ogunquit Post Office, and Village Food Market, those 
being three (3) public and conspicious places in said Town. 

William P. Hancock, Jr. 
Chief of Police, Ogunquit 

A TRUE COPY 
ATTEST: 

L-221 0r.e. /5,1,124444_, 
Madeline D. Brown, Town Clerk 
TOWN OF OGUNQUIT 


